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October 25, 2019

Los Angeles City Council 
c/o Office of the City Clerk 
City Hall, Room 395 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: PLUM Committee

Dear Honorable Members:

2136-2140 WESTWOOD BOULEVARD / CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
(CEQA) APPEAL; APPEAL RESPONSE: COUNCIL FILE NO. 19-0319

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The proposed project involves the demolition of an existing commercial building and the 
construction, use and maintenance of a new, 56-feet in height, residential building with 77 
residential units. The project sets aside seven (7) of the proposed residential units for Extremely 
Low Income households/individuals. The residential unit mix includes 70 one-bedroom and 7 two- 
bedroom units. The project consists of six residential stories over one level of subterranean level 
of parking. The project provides, 70 automobile parking spaces, 8 short-term bicycle parking 
spaces, and 78 long-term bicycle parking spaces. Parking for project is located on the ground 
level and within a subterranean level. The project will provide 6,888 square feet of open space 
located on the first, second, and sixth levels as well as within the private balconies.

The project site consists of two full lots and a partial third adjoining lot with a total lot area of 
18,900 square-feet located on the east side of Westwood Boulevard. The property is developed 
with a two-story, commercial building and associated surface parking lot. The subject site is 
located within the West Los Angeles Community Plan and is zoned C4-1VL-POD with a land use 
designation of Neighborhood Commercial. Additionally, the property is located within the West 
Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan area, and the 
Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District.

Properties along Westwood Boulevard are zoned C4-1VL-POD and generally developed with one 
to two-story commercial buildings housing various retail, restaurant, service uses with surface 
parking dispersed in between the buildings. Properties to the rear of the commercial buildings are 
zoned R1-1 and are developed with one to three-story single family dwellings. Properties directly 
north and south of the project site are zoned C4-1VL-POD and developed with one and two-story 
commercial buildings. Properties to the east of the project site are developed with one-story
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residential buildings in the R1-1 Zone. Properties to the west (across Westwood Boulevard) are 
developed with one-story commercial buildings and surface parking lots.

On June 15, 2018, the Director of Planning issued a Determination that conditionally approved a 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project for the proposed 
project that included Tier 3 Base Incentives and three additional incentives including 1) increase 
in building height from 45 feet to 56 feet; 2) reduced side yards to correspond to the RAS3 Zone 
and; 3) reduced required open space from 7,875 square feet to 6,300 square feet. As part of the 
Determination, the Director of Planning determined the proposed project to be exempt from CEQA 
(ENV-2013-2332-CE) as the project was found to meet the conditions required for a Class 32 
Categorical Exemption.

On July 2, 2018, an appeal was filed by Dr. Stewart Fordham for the entire decision of the Director 
of Planning as well as an appeal of the corresponding Class 32 CEQA clearance Case No. ENV- 
2013-2332-CE. The main appeal points raised were: 1) the allowable height; 2) the proper rear 
setback; 3) site plan consistency; and 4) the project’s eligibility for a Class 32 exemption. On 
February 26, 2019, the City Planning Commission issued a Determination denying the appeal in 
part and granting in part the appeal, thereby sustaining the Director of Planning’s determination 
and the associated Class 32 Categorical Exemption with modified conditions of approval.

The action of the CPC is final for Case No. DIR-2013-2231-TOC pursuant to Los Angeles 
Municipal Code.

On March 29, 2019, an appeal was filed by Dr. Stewart Fordham for the Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption determination (Case No. ENV-2013-2332-CE) entire decision of the Director of 
Planning as well as an appeal of the corresponding Class 32 CEQA clearance Case No. ENV- 
2013-2332-CE. The appeal is largely repetitive of claims raised in the appeals to the City Planning 
Commission and many of the appeal points pertain to the approved entitlement (DIR-2013-2231- 
TOC).

APPEAL ANALYSIS

The following statements have been compiled and summarized from the submitted appeal and 
responded to below. The appeal in its entirety is located within Council File No. 19-0319.

1. The project is not eligible for the Class 32 Exemption from CEQA.
2. The Project’s previous Notice of Exemption was Issued prematurely.

Staff Response:
On June 6, 2018, the Department of City Planning determined the proposed project to be 
exempt from CEQA as was as the project found to meet the conditions required for a Class 
32 Categorical Exemption (In-Fill Development Projects) and issued a Notice of Exemption 
for ENV-2013-2332-CE. On June 15, 2018, the Director of Planning issued a Determination 
that conditionally approved a Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program project for the proposed project and found that the project is categorically exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 21080 of the 
California Public Resources Code, and Article 19, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines.

Specifically, the project was found a) to be consistent with the applicable general plan 
designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning 
designation and regulations; b) occur within city limits on a project site of no more than five
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acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; c) located on a site has no value as habitat for 
endangered, rare or threatened species; d) would not result in any significant effects relating 
to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and e) can be adequately served by all required 
utilities and public services. In addition, there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that 
an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 
applies. Furthermore, on February 29, 2019, the City Planning Commission issued a 
Determination denying the appeals and sustaining the Director of Planning’s determination 
and the associated Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

Detailed information on how the project meets the conditions of the Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption can be found in Department of City Planning memo dated October 24, 2019 
attached to the Council File.

3. The Project has Incorrectly been granted three additional TOC Incentives.
4. The project incorrectly assumes a base height of 45 feet, resulting in violations of the 

TOC Guidelines, Municipal Code, and Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District.
5. The project violates the TOC Guidelines by taking three-story bonus, rather than the 

one-story bonus permitted.

Staff Response:
The project site is a Tier 2 Site which allows the project up to 60 percent in additional density, 
up to a 3.25:1 FAR, reduced parking and two incentives. Additionally, as the proposed project 
would set aside at least 11 percent of the base density units for Extremely Low Income 
Households, the project qualified for one additional incentive, for a total of three incentives. 
The three approved incentives include an increase in height, a reduction in yards/setbacks (in 
compliance with the RAS3 zone per LAMC 12.10.05) and a reduction in the amount of open 
space required.

The project site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and is located within the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood 
Oriented District (NOD). The 1VL Height District limits buildings to a maximum height of 45- 
feet or three stories. However, the three story limitation does not apply to buildings used 
entirely for residential per the Exception under LAMC 12.21.1A.1, which reads "A Building in 
Height District Nos. 1-XL, 1-VL, designed and used entirely for residential purposes, or a 
Building in the RAS3 or RAS4 Zones shall be limited as to the number of feet in height, but 
not as to the number of stories. As the proposed project is a 100% residential building, the 
limitations on the number of stories is not applicable. Additionally, the NOD defines a "Project” 
as "The construction or erection of any building or structure, or addition of floor area to any 
building, unless the building is used entirely for residential dwelling units” (Page 2, Section 
4B). As the proposal is a 100% residential building, the development is not a "Project” as 
defined in the NOD.

As a 100% residential building, the project is limited in height by feet and not by stories. The 
TOC Guidelines permit projects within Tier 1 and 2 to apply for an Additional Incentive of up 
to 11 additional feet. The project site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and is limited to a height of 45 
feet. Case No DIR-2013-2331-TOC granted the additional incentive to allow an added 11-feet 
of height. The project has an approved has a height of 56-feet. As such, the proposed project 
used the correct base height of 45-feet and used the property additional height incentive of 
11-feet.
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6. The project appears to use an additional TOC incentive bonus to use an alternative 
transitional height requirement rather than LAMC Section 12.21.1.A.10.

Staff Response:
The project site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and located within the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood 
Oriented District (NOD). The subject property is located 2,300 feet from the intersection of two 
(2) Rapid Bus Lines (Metro Rapid 704 and Santa Monica Bus Line Rapid 12) and is located 
within a Tier 2 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area. Additionally, as the project abuts an 
R1-1 Zone, the project is subject to the TOC Transitional Height Guidelines, the TOC 
Guidelines permit total height and transitional height standards to be counted as one incentive 
(Page 13, Section VII.1.g). The TOC Guidelines allow eligible housing Development to use 
the TOC may select the transitional height requirements within the TOC Guidelines in lieu of 
those found in LAMC 12.21.1 A.10 (Page 14, Section VII.1.g.ii). Case No DIR-2013-2331- 
TOC granted the additional incentive to allow an added 11-feet of height. Therefore, the 
proposed project’s use of the transitional height requirement found in the TOC Guidelines is 
appropriate.

7. The project violates the TOC guidelines by using a RAS3 Rear yard setback

Staff Response:
Case No DIR-2013-2331-TOC granted three additional incentives 1) a maximum height of 56 
feet in lieu of 45 feet in the C4-1VL-POD Zone; 2) side yard setbacks of five-feet, 0-inches 
consistent with the provision of the RAS3 Zone, in lieu of the minimum nine-foot, 0-inch 
otherwise required and 3) a minimum of 6,300 square feet of open space in lieu of 7,875 
square feet required. A reduction of the required rear yard setback was neither requested nor 
granted.

The use of RAS3 Zone setbacks (side and rear) are permitted in commercial zones as an 
additional incentive under the TOC Guidelines (Section VII.1.a.i). However, as the project is 
adjacent to an RD or more restrictive zone (R1-1 Zone) a reduction in the rear setback is not 
permitted. As the project is zoned C4-1VL-POD, the required rear setback corresponds to the 
R4 Zone. The R4 Zone (LAMC Section 12.11.C.3) requires a base rear setback of 15-feet 
plus one-foot for each story above the third story (not to exceed 20-feet). The project proposes 
a total of six-stories and thus is required to provide a rear setback of 18-feet. The project 
provides a rear setback of 18-feet.

8. The Director’s Determination is Inconsistent with the Project Site Plans

Staff Response:
The proposed project as analyzed in ENV-2013-2332-CE, approved by the Director of 
Planning under DIR-2013-2331-TOC and approved by the City Planning Commission on 
appeal consisted of the demolition of an existing commercial building and the construction, 
use and maintenance of a new, 56-feet in height, residential building with 77 residential units. 
The project sets aside seven (7) of the proposed residential units for Extremely Low Income 
households/individuals.

9. The City Council Should Hold the Project Approvals Until It has Heard and Ruled on 
this Appeal

Staff Response
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This appeal point summarizes actions the Appellant suggests the City Council should take 
and is not an argument for or against the merits of the actions taken by the Director of Planning 
or the City Planning Commission.

10. The City failed to state which part of the appellants appeal it previously granted in part

Staff Response
On February 26, 2019, the City Planning Commission issued a Determination denying the 
appeal in part and granting in part the appeal sustaining the Director of Planning’s 
determination and the associated Class 32 Categorical Exemption with modified conditions of 
approval. As part of its denial of the appeal, the City Planning Commission modified Condition 
No 1 to require that “the ground floor along Westwood Boulevard shall be designed in a 
manner to maximize the pedestrian engagement of the proposed project to the satisfaction of 
the Director of Planning or his designee”. This amended condition was included to address 
how the proposed project interacted with Westwood Boulevard. Furthermore, the action of the 
CPC is final for Case No. DIR-2013-2231-TOC-1A pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code.

RECOMMENDATION

Upon careful consideration of the Appellant's points, the Appellant has failed to adequately 
disclose how the City erred or abused its discretion. Additionally, no new substantial evidence 
was presented showing that City Planning Commission has erred in its actions relative to the 
Categorical Exemption. Therefore, based on the above, in consideration of the CEQA appeal for 
the project located at 2136-2140 Westwood Boulevard, the Department of City Planning 
recommends that the PLUM Committee recommend for Council action to deny the appeals and 
determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating 
that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 
applies.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

f'os”-r-

NICHOLAS HENDRICKS 
Senior City Planner
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